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To: Ms. Ina Watkinson, Clerk/Administrator 
Corporation of the Township of McKellar 

Date: October 27, 2022 

JLR No.: 31960(06) 

CC: David Welwood, RPP, MCIP 

From: Rebecca Elphick, Planner  

Re: Application for Zoning By-law Amendment 
Lyndsey Lane (PIN: 521290939)  
Applicant(s): David Hardie 
Owner(s): Carol Lawrence & Beverley MacDonald  
 

 

 
 
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION The property is legally described as PT LT 33 CON 6 MCKELLAR TOWNSHIP OF 

MCKELLAR. The subject lands each have an area of approximately 2 hectares and 
frontage of approximately 60 metres onto Lyndsey Lane.  
 

APPLICATION 
 
 

The applicant has requested a Zoning By-law Amendment to rezone the subject lands 
from the Inland Development 1 (RU) zone to the Inland Development 2 (RR) zone. The 
By-law Amendment is required as a condition of Consent Application B42/2022.  
 

RECOMMENDATION  The application is consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement and conforms to the 
Township’s Official Plan. As such, the application is recommended for approval. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
Pursuant to Section 34 of the Planning Act, a zoning by-law amendment is being sought to re-zone the subject lands from 
Inland Development 1 (RU) to Inland Development 2 (RR) to fulfill a condition of Consent Application B42/2022. See 
Figure 1 below for an aerial view of the subject lands.  
 
The subject lands are two lots provisionally approved by the Township of McKellar (Consent Application B42/2022).  The 
subject lands are located on the west side of Lyndsey Lane, a municipally owned road with year-round access. The two 
severed lots each have an area of approximately 2 hectares, with frontage of approximately 60 metres along Lyndsey 
Lane. The subject lands are currently vacant and will likely be developed for future residential use. The subject lands are 
surrounded by limited low density residential and seasonal residential development along the shoreline of Manitouwabing 
Lake to the east, and vacant land to the north, south, and west. The subject lands are proposed to be serviced by 
privately owned and operated individual well and privately owned and operated individual sewage tank.  
 
The subject lands are designated Rural within the Township’s Official Plan (Schedule A Land Use Plan Township of 
McKellar) and are zoned Inland Development 1 (RU) in the Township’s Zoning By-law 95-12.  
 
ANALYSIS 
 
Provincial Policy Statement (PPS), 2020 
The Provincial Policy Statement (PPS) is issued under Section 3 of the Planning Act and is intended to provide policy 
direction on matters of provincial interest related to land use planning and development. The PPS provides for appropriate 
development while protecting resources of provincial interest, public health and safety, and the quality of the natural and 
built environment. The Planning Act requires that municipal decisions in respect to the exercise of any authority that 
affects a planning matter “shall be consistent” with the PPS.  
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Section 1.1.5.2 of the PPS states that on rural lands located in municipalities, permitted land uses include resource-based 
recreational uses (including recreational dwellings), residential development, including lot creation, that is locally 
appropriate, and other rural land uses. This section details that development that is compatible with the rural landscape 
and can be sustained by rural service levels should be promoted. Development on rural lands in municipalities shall be 
appropriate to the infrastructure which is planned and available and avoid the need for the unjustified and/or 
uneconomical expansion of this infrastructure.  
 
The subject lands are currently vacant but will likely be used for future residential purposes, which is a permitted use on 
rural lands in a municipality. The subject lands are located on a year-round municipally owned road and are surrounded 
by limited low density residential development along the shoreline of Manitouwabing Lake to the east, and vacant land to 
the north, south, and west. As such, the application is consistent with of the policies for rural lands in municipalities.  
 
Based on our review, the application is consistent with relevant provisions of the PPS.  
  

Figure 1: Aerial view of the subject lands 
 

 
 
 
Official Plan of the Township of McKellar (2018) 
The subject lands are designated ‘Rural’ on Schedule A of the Township’s Official Plan (OP). The permitted uses in the 
Rural designation include forestry, agricultural, resource uses, low density residential, institutional, commercial, industrial, 
pits and quarries licensed by the Province, home industries, home occupations, and bed and breakfasts. The subject 
lands are currently vacant but will likely be used for future residential uses, as permitted in the ‘Rural’ designation. 
  
Per Section 5.8.2.1, all new development must front upon a year-round, publicly maintained road. The subject lands are 
accessed via Lyndsey Lane, a municipal road that is maintained year-round.  
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Based on our review, the application conforms with the relevant provisions of the Township’s Official Plan.  
 
Zoning By-law for the Township of McKellar (95-12) 
The subject lands are currently zoned ‘Inland Development 1 (RU)’ in the Township of McKellar’s Zoning By-law. The 
proposed Zoning By-law Amendment seeks to rezone the subject lands from the ‘Inland Development 1 (RU)’ zone to the 
Inland Development 2 (RR)’ zone. The proposed Zoning By-law Amendment is required as a condition of Consent 
Application B42/2022.  
 
Per Section 5.01 a) of the Zoning By-law, permitted uses in the RR zone include a single detached dwelling, an accessory 
apartment, a home occupation, a home industry, a boarding house, a nursing home, or a mobile home. The subject lands 
are currently vacant of any buildings or structures but will likely be used for future residential development, as permitted 
by the RR zone.  
 
The zone requirements for the RR zone establish a minimum lot area of 0.4 hectares, a minimum lot frontage of 60 
metres, and a minimum lot depth of 45 metres. Each parcel has a lot area of approximately 2 hectares, frontage of 
approximately 60 metres along Lyndsey Lane, and lot depths of 262 and 266.7 metres, in compliance with the zone 
requirements.  
 
As such, the subject lands comply with all requirements of the RR zone.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The application to rezone the subject lands from ‘Inland Development 1 (RU)’ to ‘Inland Development 2 (RR)’ is consistent 
with the PPS and conforms to the Township of McKellar’s Official Plan. The application is therefore be recommended for 
approval.  
 
Should you have any questions regarding the above, or if additional information is required, please contact the 
undersigned.  
 
 
J.L. RICHARDS & ASSOCIATES LIMITED 
 
Prepared by: 
 

Reviewed by: 

 

 
Rebecca Elphick, M. Pl 
Planner 

David Welwood, MES (Planning), RPP, MCIP 
Planner 

 
 
RE:dw 
 
Attached: Attachment ‘A’  
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To: Ms. Ina Watkinson, Clerk/Administrator 
Corporation of the Township of McKellar 

Date: October 27, 2022 

JLR No.: 31960(05) 

CC: David Welwood, RPP, MCIP 

From: Rebecca Elphick, Planner  

Re: Application for Zoning By-law Amendment 
1 Islandview Drive, McKellar (PIN: 521300024) 
Applicant(s): Thomas Reed 
 

 

 
 
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION The property is legally described as PCL 17981 SEC SS; LT 32 PL M142; MCKELLAR. 

The subject lands have an area of approximately 1,397 m2 and have a frontage of 
approximately 20.1 metres onto Manitouwabing Lake.  
 

APPLICATION 
 
 

The applicant has requested a Zoning By-law Amendment from the Waterfront Residential 
Two (WF2) Zone to a Special Provision zone in order permit the construction of a 
detached garage on the subject lands where no main building has been constructed and 
to recognize the lot deficiencies and the proposed garage’s siting within the rear yard.  
 

RECOMMENDATION  The application is consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement and conforms to the 
Township’s Official Plan. As such, the application can be recommended for approval. 

BACKGROUND 
 
Pursuant to Section 34 of the Planning Act, a zoning by-law amendment is being sought from the Waterfront Residential 
Two (WF2) Zone to a Special Provision zone to permit the construction of a detached garage on the subject lands where 
no main building has been constructed and to recognize the reduced lot area and frontage and the proposed garage’s 
siting within the rear yard.  The applicant owns and occupies a seasonal residence on an island 60 metres from the 
shoreline of the subject lands.  
  
The subject lands are located on the west side of Islandview Drive, a municipally owned road with year-round access. The 
subject lands have an area of approximately 1,397 m2 with approximately 20.1 metres of frontage onto Manitouwabing 
Lake. The subject lands are used for parking.  The property contains a small shed, which the applicant proposes to 
remove. The subject lands are surrounded by Lake Manitouwabing to the south and limited low density residential 
development to the north, east, and west, along the shoreline of Lake Manitouwabing.  
 
The subject lands are designated Waterfront within the Township’s Official Plan and zoned Waterfront Residential (WF2) 
in the Township’s Zoning By-law.  
 
ANALYSIS 
 
Provincial Policy Statement (PPS), 2020 
The Provincial Policy Statement (PPS) is issued under Section 3 of the Planning Act and is intended to provide policy 
direction on matters of provincial interest related to land use planning and development. The PPS provides for appropriate 
development while protecting resources of provincial interest, public health and safety, and the quality of the natural of the 
natural and built environment. The Planning Act requires that municipal decisions in respect to the exercise of any 
authority that affects a planning matter “shall be consistent” with the PPS.  
 
Section 1.1.5.2 of the PPS states that on rural lands located in municipalities, permitted land uses include resource-based 
recreational uses (including recreational dwellings) and other rural land uses. This section details that development that is 
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compatible with the rural landscape and can be sustained by rural service levels should be promoted. Development on 
rural lands in municipalities shall be appropriate to the infrastructure which is planned and available and avoid the need 
for the unjustified and/or uneconomical expansion of this infrastructure.  
 
The subject lands currently contain a small shed, which the applicant proposes to remove and construct a detached 
garage. A garage is typically accessory use to a residential use, a recreational dwelling or another rural land use. The 
subject lands are located on a year-round municipally owned road and are surrounded by limited low density residential 
development along the shoreline of Lake Manitouwabing. The proposed detached garage will not require sewage or water 
services. As such, the application is consistent with the outlined permitted uses of rural lands in municipalities, will be 
compatible with the surrounding rural landscape, and will be appropriate to the infrastructure that is available.  
 
Section 2.1.5 d) of the PPS speaks to natural heritage and states that development and site alteration shall not be 
permitted in a significant wildlife habitat unless it has been demonstrated that there will be no negative impacts on the 
natural features or their ecological functions. Section 2.1.8 of the PPS states that development and site alteration shall not 
be permitted on adjacent lands to the natural heritage features and areas identified in policies 2.1.4, 2.1.5, and 2.1.6 
unless the ecological function of the adjacent lands has been evaluated and it has been demonstrated that there will be 
no negative impacts on the natural features or on their ecological functions. In regard to natural heritage features, 
negative impacts are defined by the PPS as “degradation that threatens the health and integrity of the natural features or 
ecological functions for which an area is identified due to single, multiple, or successive development or site alteration 
activities.” Per Schedule A of the Township of McKellar’s Official Plan, the subject lands appear to be within deer wintering 
habitat, which is considered significant wildlife habitat in accordance with the PPS.  
 
The applicant retained Riverstone Environmental Solutions Inc. to prepare a scoped site evaluation report (deer wintering 
habitat assessment) to evaluate any potential negative impacts on deer wintering habitat. The report, dated October 26, 
2022, and prepared by Dr. Bev Wick, Senior Ecologist and Mr. Mike Francis, Ecologist, of Riverstone Environmental 
Solutions Inc. concluded that the subject property does not exhibit characteristics of deer wintering habitat, and that the 
proposed development will not negatively impact any potential function of a deer wintering habitat, should this function 
exist on the local landscape. As such, they have no recommendations for development mitigation. Given the findings of 
the scoped site evaluation, the application is consistent with Section 2.1.5 of the PPS.  
 
Based on our review, the application is consistent with the relevant provisions of the PPS.  
 
Official Plan of the Township of McKellar 
The subject lands are designated ‘Waterfront’ on Schedule ‘A’ the Township’s Official Plan. This designation stems from 
the Township’s recognition of the need to preserve the traditional character of each of the lakes within its jurisdiction and 
thus has a strong component relating to the preservation of natural heritage features. The Official Plan, in recognizing the 
importance of the waterfront, ensures that care is taken to protect this resource when considering new development or 
redevelopment proposals.  
 
Uses permitted within the ‘Waterfront’ designation are limited to a single detached residential dwelling, existing 
commercial and tourist commercial uses, home occupations, agricultural and farming uses, public uses, institutional uses, 
and existing industrial uses. Section 5.1, Accessory Uses, details that where a use is permitted in any designation, it is 
intended that any uses, buildings, or structures normally incidental, accessory and subordinate to the principal use will 
also be permitted. Given that a detached garage can be considered a building normally incidental to a residential dwelling, 
and that a single detached residential dwelling is a permitted use within the Waterfront designation, we can conclude that 
the detached garage is thus also a permitted use.  
 
Section 7.12.1.4 defines deer yards as significant wildlife habitats. As shown on Schedule A of the Township’s Official 
Plan, the subject lands are located within a deer wintering yard (see Figure 1). Per Section 7.12.3.5, where development 
is proposed in or adjacent to other known significant wildlife habitat, a site evaluation report is required demonstrating that 
there will be no negative impacts to the natural heritage feature or function.  
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Figure 1 Excerpt of the subject lands in Schedule A of the Township’s Official Plan, showing the presence of a Deer 
Wintering area (Stratum 2) 
 
As previously discussed, the applicant retained River Stone Environmental Solutions Inc. to undertake a scoped site 
evaluation of the subject lands with respect to the potential for presence of deer wintering habitat. The evaluation 
concluded that the features of the subject property do not exhibit characteristics of deer wintering habitat and the 
proposed development will not impact any potential function of a deer wintering habitat, should this function exist on the 
local landscape.  
 
Per Section 5.8.2.1, all new development must front upon a year-round, publicly maintained road. The subject lands are 
accessed via Islandview Drive, a municipal road that is maintained year-round.  
 
Based on our review, the application conforms with the relevant provisions of the Township’s Official Plan.  
 
Zoning By-law for the Township of McKellar 
 
The subject lands are currently zoned ‘Waterfront Residential (WF2)’ per the Township of McKellar’s Zoning By-law. 
Permitted uses in this zone are limited to a single detached dwelling, including a home occupation, a mobile home, and 
one storage building.  
 
Per Section 3.03 a), where this By-law provides that land may be used or a building or structure may be erected, altered 
or used for a purpose, that purpose shall be deemed to include any accessory building or structure or any use incidental 
thereto. Subject to the provisions of Section 3.41, an accessory building, structure or use may only be established once 
the main building, structure or use has been established. 
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The zone requirements as they relate to the proposed detached garage in the Waterfront Residential (WF2) Zone are as 
follows: 

 
 
The subject lands have a frontage of approximately 20.1 metres onto Manitouwabing Lake, less than the required 90 
metre minimum lot frontage as per the zone requirements for the ‘Waterfront Residential (WF2)’ zone. The subject lands 
have an area of approximately 1,397 m2, less than the required 1 hectare minimum lot area requirement for the 
‘Waterfront Residential (WF2)’ zone. Further, the proposed detached garage sits within the 7.5 metre rear yard, sited 4.0 
metres from the rear lot line. The proposed detached garage meets all other zone requirements per the ‘Waterfront 
Residential (WF2)’ zone. As such, the applicant is seeking an amendment for a Special Provision to recognize the 
following site-specific requirements: 
 

a) The minimum lot area shall be 1,397 m2, 
b) The minimum lot frontage shall be 20.1 metres, 
c) The minimum rear yard shall be 4 metres, and  
d) An accessory building may be constructed on a lot with or without a main building.  

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The application to rezone the subject lands from ‘Waterfront Residential (WF2)’ to Special Provision 16.72 to recognize 
the lot deficiencies and the proposed garage’s siting within the side and rear yards is consistent with the PPS and 
conforms to the Official Plan of the Township of McKellar. The subject application is therefore recommended for approval.  
 
Should you have any questions regarding the above, or if additional information is required, please contact the 
undersigned.  
 
 
J.L. RICHARDS & ASSOCIATES LIMITED 
 
Prepared by: 
 

Reviewed by: 

 

 
Rebecca Elphick, M. Pl 
Planner 

David Welwood, MES (Planning), RPP, MCIP 
Planner 

 
 
RE:dw 
  

Waterfront Residential (WF2) Proposed Detached Garage 

Minimum Lot 
Requirement 

Frontage 90 m 20.1 m 

Area 1 ha 1,397 m2 

Depth 60 m 75.5 m 

Maximum Lot Coverage 15% 8.5% 

Minimum Yards Front 10 m 32.7 m 

Interior Side n/a 3.0 m 

Exterior Side 7.5 m n/a 

Rear 7.5 m 4.0 m 

Minimum Building Area (Ground Floor) 60 sq m 119.4 sq m 

Maximum Building Height 10 m < 10 m 
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Site Plan  
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APPLICATION TO AMEND

OFFICAL PLAN

1. Applicant Information

1.1 Name of Applicant: Paul LeBlanc
Address: 90 Morton Ave E

Brantford, ON
N3R 7J7

Telephone Number:
519-754-6844

Cell Phone:

Fax: Business Phone:

1.2 Name of Owner(s)
(if different from the applicant)

Telephone Number: Cell Phone:

Fax: Business Phone:

1.3 Name of the person who is to be contacted
about the application (if different from the
applicant)
Address:

Telephone Number: Cell Phone:

Fax: Business Phone:

2. Purpose of this Application (check appropriate box and complete applicable sections)

2.1 Application is hereby made for a(n):

For the lands hereinafter described and shown on the attached sketch

What is the existing official plan
designation(s) of the subject land?

What is the existing zoning of the subject
land?

What is the proposed amendment to the
official plan?

What is the proposed zoning of the subject
land?

What are the reasons for the proposed
change?

What are the reasons for the proposed
change?

Condition of Consent Application
B33/2022 (LeBlanc)

APPLICATION FOR ZONING AMENDMENT

Address:   .

OFFICAL  PLAN  AMENDMENT  X ZONING  BY-LAW  AMENDMENT

Waterfront  Lot  -  WF2
Non-waterfront  Lot  -  Rural  Residential

Waterfront  Lot  -  Special  Provision 16.39

Non-waterfront  Lot  -  Special  Provision

 X ZONING BY-LAW
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To: Ms. Ina Watkinson, Clerk/Administrator 
Corporation of the Township of McKellar 

Date: November 8, 2022 

JLR No.: 31960(07) 

CC: David Welwood, RPP, MCIP 

From: Rebecca Elphick, Planner  

Re: Application for Zoning By-law Amendment 
9 Charles Avenue (PIN : 521300043) 
Applicant(s): Paul LeBlanc 
Owner(s): Maria LeBlanc   
 

 

 
 
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION The property is legally described as PCL 17978 SEC SS; LT 56 PL M142; LT 57 PL 

M142; LT 58 PL M142 EXCEPT PT 2, 42R11713; MCKELLAR. The property is 
municipally addressed as 9 Charles Avenue (PIN: 521300043). 
 

APPLICATION 
 
 

The applicant has requested a Zoning By-law Amendment to re-zone the severed lot from 
Consent Application B33/2022 from the Waterfront Residential 2 (WF2) Zone to the 
Special Provision 16.39 (SP 16.39) Zone to eliminate split zoning and to re-zone the 
retained lands from Consent Application B33/2022 from the Waterfront Residential 2 
(WF2) Zone to the Special Provision 16.71 (SP 16.71) Zone to recognize the undersized 
nature of the lot. The Zoning By-law Amendment application is required to fulfill a 
condition of Consent Application B33/2022.  
 

RECOMMENDATION  The application is consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement and conforms to the 
Township’s Official Plan. As such, the application is recommended for approval. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
Pursuant to Section 34 of the Planning Act, a zoning by-law amendment is being sought to re-zone two parcels of land to 
fulfill a condition of Consent Application B33/2022.  
 
The subject lands are two lots provisionally approved by the Township of McKellar through Consent Application B33/2022. 
The consent application severed lands from 9 Charles Avenue (PCL 17978 SEC SS; LT 56 PL M142; LT 57 PL M142; LT 
58 PL M142 EXCEPT PT 2, 42R11713; MCKELLAR) to add to a neighbouring parcel of land on Charles Avenue (PT LT 
55 PL M142 PT 1 42R17321; PT LT 54 PL M142 PT 4 42R17321; MCKELLAR). The subject lands are located on the 
north side of Charles Avenue, a municipally owned road with year-round access. Following the lot addition, the benefitting 
lands have an area of 0.37 ha (3695.7 m2) and frontage of 77.5 m. The retained lands have an area of 0.29 ha (2859.6 
m2) and frontage of 60.5 m. The subject lands are currently vacant of any buildings or structures but will likely be 
developed for future residential use. The subject lands are surrounded by Manitouwabing Lake to the east, vacant lands 
to the north, and limited low density residential and seasonal residential development in all other directions. The 
applicants propose no water supply or sewage services on the subject lands, given that they are proposing for the lands 
to remain vacant at this time.  However, future servicing of the parcel would need to occur on the basis of individual on-
site sewage and water services (i.e., well and septic).  
 
The benefitting lands are designated Waterfront within the Township’s Official Plan (Schedule A: Land Use Plan Township 
of McKellar) and are zoned Special Provision 16.39 and Waterfront Residential 2 (WF2) in the Township’s Zoning By-law 
95-12. The retained lands and severed lands are designated Rural within the Township’s Official Plan (Schedule A: Land 
Use Plan Township of McKellar) and are zoned Waterfront Residential 2 (WF2) in the Township’s Zoning By-law 95-12. 
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ANALYSIS 
 
Provincial Policy Statement (PPS), 2020 
The Provincial Policy Statement (PPS) is issued under Section 3 of the Planning Act and is intended to provide policy 
direction on matters of provincial interest related to land use planning and development. The PPS provides for appropriate 
development while protecting resources of provincial interest, public health and safety, and the quality of the natural and 
built environment. The Planning Act requires that municipal decisions in respect to the exercise of any authority that 
affects a planning matter “shall be consistent” with the PPS.  
 
Section 1.1.5.2 of the PPS states that on rural lands located in municipalities, permitted land uses include resource-based 
recreational uses (including recreational dwellings), residential development, and other rural land uses. This section 
details that development that is compatible with the rural landscape and can be sustained by rural service levels should 
be promoted. Development on rural lands in municipalities shall be appropriate to the infrastructure which is planned and 
available and avoid the need for the unjustified and/or uneconomical expansion of this infrastructure.  
 
The subject lands are currently vacant but will likely be used for future residential purposes, which is a permitted use on 
rural lands in a municipality. The subject lands are located on a year-round municipally owned road and are surrounded 
by Manitouwabing Lake to the east, vacant lands to the north, and limited low density residential and seasonal residential 
development in all other directions (see Figure 1 for an aerial view of the subject lands). As such, the application is 
consistent with of the policies for rural lands in municipalities.  
 

Figure 1: Aerial view of subject lands 

 
 
Based on our review, the application is consistent with relevant provisions of the PPS.  
  
Official Plan of the Township of McKellar (2018) 
The benefitting lands are designated ‘Waterfront’ and the retained lands and severed lands are designated ‘Rural’ on 
Schedule A of the Township’s Official Plan (OP).  
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The permitted uses in the ‘Waterfront’ designation include a single detached residential dwelling as per lot of record, 
existing general commercial and tourist commercial uses, home occupations, agricultural and farming uses, public uses, 
institutional uses, and existing industrial uses. The benefitting lands are currently vacant but will likely be used for future 
residential uses, as permitted in the ‘Waterfront’ designation.  
 
The permitted uses in the ‘Rural’ designation include forestry, agricultural, resource uses, low density residential, 
institutional, commercial, industrial, pits and quarries licensed by the Province, home industries, home occupations, and 
bed and breakfasts. The retained lands are currently vacant but will likely be used for future residential uses, as permitted 
in the ‘Rural’ designation. 
 
Per Section 5.8.2.1, all new development must front upon a year-round, publicly maintained road. The subject lands are 
accessed via Charles Avenue, a municipal road that is maintained year-round.  
 
Based on our review, the application conforms with the relevant provisions of the Township’s Official Plan.  
 
Zoning By-law for the Township of McKellar (95-12) 
The proposed Zoning By-law Amendment is required as a condition of Consent Application B33/2022. The proposed 
Zoning By-law Amendment application seeks to re-zone the severed lot from Consent Application B33/2022 from the 
Waterfront 2 (WF2) Zone to the Special Provision 16.39 (SP 16.39) Zone to eliminate split zoning. The proposed Zoning 
By-law Amendment application also seeks to re-zone the retained lands from Consent Application B33/2022 from the 
Waterfront Residential 2 (WF2) Zone to the Inland Development 2 (RR) Zone.  
 
Per Section 16.39 of the Township’s Zoning By-law, a single detached dwelling together with any permitted accessory 
uses may be erected, used, or enlarged on each of the three lots in Part of Lot 24, Concession 6 fronting Lake 
Manitouwabing. This section establishes a minimum lot area of 0.182 ha, a minimum frontage of 39 m, and all other 
applicable general provisions and zone requirements for the Waterfront Residential 2 (WF2) Zone. The benefitting lands, 
including the lot addition, have a lot area of 0.370 ha and a frontage of 77.5 m, in compliance with these standards. The 
WF2 zone standards further establish a minimum lot depth of 60 m. The benefitting lands, including the lot addition, have 
a lot depth greater than 60 m, in compliance with the WF2 zone standards. The benefitting lands are currently vacant of 
any buildings or structures but will likely be used for future residential development, as permitted by Special Provision 
16.39.  
 
Per Section 5.01 a) of the Zoning By-law, permitted uses in the Inland Development 2 (RR) Zone include a single 
detached dwelling, an accessory apartment, a home occupation, a home industry, a boarding house, a nursing home, or a 
mobile home. The retained lands are currently vacant of any buildings or structures but will likely be used for future 
residential development, as permitted by the RR Zone. The zone requirements for the RR Zone establish a minimum lot 
area of 0.4 ha, a minimum lot frontage of 60 m, and a minimum lot depth of 45 m. The retained lands have a lot area of 
0.286 ha, frontage of 60.5 m, and a lot depth of 48.64 m. While the lot frontage and lot depth meet the requirements of the 
RR zone, the lot is undersized per the RR zone requirements. As such, the proposed Zoning By-law Amendment seeks to 
instead re-zone the retained lands from Consent Application B33/2022 to the Special Provision 16.71 (SP 16.71) Zone, 
such that all applicable general provisions and zone requirements of the Inland Development 2 (RR) Zone are met, with 
the exception of minimum lot area, which shall be 0.286 ha.   
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The application to re-zone the lands severed lot from Consent Application B33/2022 from the Waterfront Residential 2 
(WF2) Zone to the Special Provision 16.39 (SP 16.39) Zone and to re-zone the retained lands from Consent Application 
B33/2022 from the Waterfront Residential 2 (WF2) Zone to the Special Provision 16.71 (SP 16.71) Zone is consistent with 
the PPS and conforms to the Township of McKellar’s Official Plan. The application is therefore recommended for 
approval.  
 
Should you have any questions regarding the above, or if additional information is required, please contact the 
undersigned.  
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J.L. RICHARDS & ASSOCIATES LIMITED 
 
Prepared by: 
 

Reviewed by: 

 

 
Rebecca Elphick, M. Pl 
Planner 

David Welwood, MES (Planning), RPP, MCIP 
Planner 

 
 
RE:dw 
 
Attached: Attachment ‘A’  
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Attachment ‘A’ 

Severance Sketch as submitted by the Applicant 

 


